S. Morris Hadden
Jimmie Carpenter Miller
Gregory K. Haden
Michael L. Forrester
Stephen M. Darden
James N. L. Humphreys'
Michael S. Lattier®®
Scott T. Powers

Leslie Tentler Ridings
Jason A. Creech
Meredith Bates Humbert
Joseph B. Harvey*
Caroline Ross Williams?

Respond to:
Kingsport Office
Joseph B. Harvey
423-378-8854
jharvey@hsdlaw.com
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HUNTER'SMITH*DAVIS
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Kingsport Office Johnson City Office
1212 North Eastman Road 100 Med Tech Parkway
P.O. Box 3740 Suite 110
Kingsport, TN 37664 Johnson City, TN 37604
Phone (423) 378-8800 Phone (423) 283-6300
Fax (423) 378-8801 Fax (423) 283-6301

All Attorneys Licensed in Tennessee
Unless Noted

Additional Bar Memberships:
VAL NC?, KY?, GA®, FL®, MT®, CA only’,
TX & MD TN Panding®

April 15, 2025

VIA EMAIL (tpuc.docketroom@in.gov) & FEDEX

David F. Jones, Chair

c¢/o Ectory Lawless, Dockets & Records Manager

Tennessee Public Utility Commission
502 Deaderick Street, 4th Floor
Nashville, TN 37243

Dear Chair Jones:

Marcy E, Walker?

). Christopher Rose!
Sydney B. Gilbert
Will A, Ellis

Jordan T, Richardson
Laura Medlin Mickel?
Colin M. Wyvill

Luis A. Trevifio®
Daniel ). Edwards

William C. Bovender
William C. Argabrite
Mark S. Dessauer
Christopher D. Owens'?
leannette Smith Tysinger
John B. Buda’

Sarah E. Larkin

www. hsdlaw.com

Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket
Room on April 15, 2025 at 1:54 p.m.

Re: INRE: DOCKET TO COLLECT AND CONSIDER
INFORMATION RELATING TO COMMISSION
PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE FOR
RULEMAKING ON TENN. R. & REGS. 1220-01-
01, 1220-01-02, AND OTHER SECTIONS AS

DETERMINED RELEVANT
DOCKET NO.: 21-00018

On behalf of Kingsport Power Company d/b/a AEP Appalachian Power, we transmit

herewith the following:

Withdrawal of Motion for Leave to Participate by Telephone at Tennessee Public
Utility Commission’s Rulemaking Hearing April 22, 2025 on Behalf of Kingsport
Power Company d/b/a AEP Appalachian Power

The original and four copies are being sent via Federal Express.

Should there be any questions, contact the undersigned.

Very sincerely yours,




David F. Jones, Chair
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April 15, 2025

Enclosures: As stated

CccC:

Herbert H. Slatery, III, Attorney General and Reporter State of Tennessee
Rachel C. Procaccini, Counsel to the Consumer Advocate Unit
Via Email: Rachel.Procaccini@ag.tn.gov
Karen H. Stachowski, Esq. (w/enc.) Via Email: Karen.Stachowski@ag.tn.gov
Vance L. Broemel, Esq. (w/enc.) Via Email: vance.broemel@ag.tn.gov
Shilina B. Brown (w/enc.) Via Email: Shilina. Brown@ag.tn.gov
Kelly Grams, General Counsel (w/enc.) Via Email: Kelly.Grams@tn.gov
Monica L. Smith-Ashford, Dep. Gen. Counsel (w/enc.) Via Email: monica.smith-ashford@tn.gov

David Foster (w/enc.) Via Email: david. foster@tn.gov

J. W. Luna, Esq. (w/enc.) Via Email: JW.Luna@butlersnow.com
Floyd R. Self, Esq. (w/enc.) Via Email: fself@bergersingerman.com
Jason Willard(w/enc.) Via Email: jrwillard@southernco.com
Elizabeth Wade, Esq. (w/enc.) Via Email: ewade@southernco.com
Kasey Chow, Esq. (w/enc.) Via Email: kchow@southerernco.com
Melvin J. Malone, Esq. (w/enc.) Via Email: Melvin.Malone@butlersnow.com
Paul Davidson, Esq. (w/enc.) Via Email: pdavidson@wallerlaw.com
James H. Jeffries, IV, Esq. (w/enc.) Via Email: Jleffries@mcguirewoods.com
Brian L. Franklin, Esq. (w/enc.) Via Email: bfranklin@mcguirewoods.com
Pia Powers (w/enc.) Via Email: pia.powers@duke-energy.com
Robert C. Lane (w/enc.) Via Email: Bob.Lane@amwater.com

William K. Castle (w/enc.) Via Email: wkcastle@aep.com



BEFORE THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

IN RE: DOCKET TO COLLECT AND CONSIDER )
INFORMATION RELEVANT TO )
COMMISSION PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE )
FFOR RULEMAKING ON TENN. R. & ) DOCKET NO.: 21-00018
REGS. 1220-01-01, 1220-01-02, AND OTHER )

)

SECTIONS AS DETERMINED RELEVANT

WITHDRAWAL OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE BY TELEPHONE AT
TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION’S RULEMAKING HEARING

Kingsport Power Company d/b/a AEP Appalachian Power (“Kingsport™), by undersigned
counsel, hereby respectfully withdraws its previously filed Motion for Leave to Participate by
Telephone at Tennessee Public Ulility Commission's Rulemaking Hearing April 22, 20235.
Kingsport is withdrawing its motion as it is moot in light of the Tennessee Public Utility
Commission’s Second Notice of Hearing and Telephone Access Information for Rulemaking
Hearing on Commission Practice and Procedure electronically filed on April 14, 2025, which
invites participation in said hearing by telephone without special permission to do so.

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Kingsport respectfully withdraws as moot its
previously filed Motion for Leave to Participate by Telephone at Tennessee Public Utility
Commission’s Rulemaking Hearing April 22, 2025.

Respectfully submitted this 15™

day of April, 2025.
KINGSPORT POWER COMPANY d/b/a
AEP APPALACHIAN POWER

oo

Joseph B. Harvey, Esq‘u £ C/
HUNTER, SMITH & DAVIS, LLP

P&’ Box 3740

Kingsport, TN 37665

Ph: (423) 378-8854

Email: jharvey@hsdlaw.com

By:




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing WITHDRAWAL OF MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE BY TELEPHONE AT TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION’S RULEMAKING HEARING has been filed electronically with TPUC served
by email, to those listed below, on this the 15" day of April, 2025:

Kelly Grams, General Counsel
Tennessee Public Utility Commission
Legal Division

502 Deaderick Street, 4" Floor
Nashville, TN 37243

Email: kelly.grams@tn.gov

Monica L. Smith-Ashford, Hearing Officer
Tennessee Public Utility Commission

502 Deaderick Street, 4™ Floor

Nashville, TN 37243

Email: monica.smith-ashford@tn.gov

David Foster, Chief-Utilities Division
Tennessee Public Utility Commission
502 Deaderick Street, 4" Floor
Nashville, TN 37243

Email: David.Foster@tn.gov

Herbert H. Slatery, III, Attorney General and Reporter State of Tennessee
Rachel C. Procaccini, Counsel to the Consumer Advocate Unit

Economic and Regulatory Sections

Financial Division, Consumer Advocate Unit

P.O. Box 20207

Nashville, TN 37202-0207

Email: Rachel.Procassini@ag.tn.gov

Karen H. Stachowski, Esq., Deputy Attorney General
Vance L. Broemel, Esq., Senior Assistant Attorney General
Shilina B. Brown, Esq., Senior Assistant Attorney General
Consumer Advocate Division

Office of the Tennessee Attorney General

P.O. Box 20207

Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
Karen.Stachowski@ag.tn.gov

Vance.broemel@ag.tn.gov
Shilina.Brown@ag.tn.gov



J. W. Luna, Esq.

Butler Snow LLP

The Pinnacle at Symphony Place
150 3rd Avenue South, Suite 1600
Nashville, TN 37201

Email: JW.Luna@butlersnow.com

Counsel for Chattanooga Gas Company

Floyd R. Self, Esq.

Berger Singerman LLP

313 North Monroe Street, Suite 301
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Email: fselfi@bergersingerman.com

Counsel for Chattanooga Gas Company

Jason Willard

Director, External Affairs
Chattanooga Gas Company
2207 Olan Mills Drive
Chattanooga, TN 37421

Email: jrwillar@southernco.com

Elizabeth Wade, Esq.

Chief Regulatory Counsel
Kasey Chow, Esq.

Senior Counsel

Southern Company Gas

Ten Peachtree Place, NW
Atlanta, GA 30309

Telephone: (404) 584-3160
Email: ewade@southernco.com
Email: kchow@southernco.com

Melvin J. Malone, Esq.

Katherine Barnes, Esq.

Butler Snow LLP

The Pinnacle at Symphony Place

150 3rd Avenue South, Suite 1600
Nashville, TN 37201

Email: Melvin.Malone@butlersnow.com
Email: Katherine Barnes@butlersnow.com

Counsel for Tennessee-American Water Company

Paul Davidson, Esq.

Holland & Knight

511 Union Street, Suite 2700
Nashville, TN 37219

Email: pdavidson@wallerlaw.com

Counsel for Piedmont Natural Gas Company
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James H. Jeffries, 1V, Esq.

McGuire Woods

201 North Tryon Street, Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202-2146
Jleffries@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Piedmont Natural Gas Company

Brian L. Franklin, Esq.

McGuire Woods LLP

201 North Tryon Street, Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202

Email: bfranklinf@mcguirewoods.com
Counsel for Piedmont Natural Gas Company

Pia Powers

Managing Director — Gas Rates & Reg.
Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
4720 Piedmont Row Drive

Charlotte, NC 28210

Telephone: 704-249-6685

Email: pia.powers@duke-energy.com

Robert C. Lane

Director, Rates and Regulatory
Tennessee-American Water Company
109 Wiehl Street

Chattanooga, TN 37403

Email: Bob.Lane{@amwater.com

William K. Castle

American Electric Power Service Corporation
Three James Center

Suite 1100 1051 E. Cary Street

Richmond, VA 23219-4029

Email: wkcastle(@aep.com

HUNTER;SMITH & DAVIS, LLP

/ Joseph B. Hédr{ey
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